
Table A. Total Housing Units, Occupied Housing Units, and Occupancy Rate by City/Municipality, MIMAROPA Region: Census Years 2010, 2015 and 2020
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MIMAROPA Region 646,983              597,711              92.4                739,548              677,301              91.6                890,357              781,435              87.8                

City of Puerto Princesa 56,154                50,271                89.5                68,820                61,665                89.6                96,752                80,050                82.7                

Babuyan 588                      546                      92.9                595                      540                      90.8                750                      739                      98.5                

Bacungan 1,108                  974                      87.9                1,410                  1,182                  83.8                1,927                  1,567                  81.3                

Bagong Bayan 180                      175                      97.2                220                      215                      97.7                247                      206                      83.4                

Bagong Pag-asa (Pob.) 151                      142                      94.0                199                      190                      95.5                231                      200                      86.6                

Bagong Sikat (Pob.) 1,644                  1,485                  90.3                1,841                  1,729                  93.9                1,989                  1,760                  88.5                

Bagong Silang (Pob.) 907                      862                      95.0                1,208                  1,157                  95.8                1,146                  1,040                  90.8                

Bahile 548                      521                      95.1                587                      520                      88.6                756                      641                      84.8                

Bancao-bancao 2,617                  2,391                  91.4                3,871                  3,189                  82.4                4,781                  3,988                  83.4                

Binduyan 274                      262                      95.6                321                      290                      90.3                430                      375                      87.2                

Buenavista 280                      257                      91.8                316                      303                      95.9                436                      387                      88.8                

Cabayugan 642                      625                      97.4                799                      769                      96.2                1,017                  914                      89.9                

Concepcion 323                      297                      92.0                391                      345                      88.2                515                      482                      93.6                

Inagawan 362                      350                      96.7                453                      409                      90.3                537                      484                      90.1                

Irawan 1,209                  1,007                  83.3                1,719                  1,450                  84.4                2,454                  2,142                  87.3                

Iwahig (Pob.) 370                      325                      87.8                716                      613                      85.6                1,189                  984                      82.8                

Kalipay (Pob.) 148                      139                      93.9                164                      155                      94.5                142                      131                      92.3                

Kamuning 493                      447                      90.7                531                      462                      87.0                619                      561                      90.6                

Langogan 477                      429                      89.9                510                      483                      94.7                652                      647                      99.2                

Liwanag (Pob.) 293                      281                      95.9                275                      269                      97.8                375                      341                      90.9                

Lucbuan 343                      322                      93.9                349                      341                      97.7                518                      469                      90.5                

Mabuhay (Pob.) 265                      256                      96.6                50                        41                        82.0                51                        50                        98.0                

Macarascas 339                      330                      97.3                426                      383                      89.9                431                      418                      97.0                

Magkakaibigan (Pob.) 97                        90                        92.8                117                      111                      94.9                107                      96                        89.7                

Maligaya (Pob.) 60                        53                        88.3                93                        87                        93.5                113                      92                        81.4                

Manalo 482                      430                      89.2                575                      504                      87.7                795                      706                      88.8                

Manggahan (Pob.) 371                      305                      82.2                195                      181                      92.8                258                      208                      80.6                

Maningning (Pob.) 201                      192                      95.5                217                      213                      98.2                282                      235                      83.3                

Maoyon 300                      267                      89.0                284                      262                      92.3                390                      367                      94.1                

Marufinas 147                      147                      100.0              150                      138                      92.0                188                      173                      92.0                

Maruyogon 373                      348                      93.3                341                      336                      98.5                549                      495                      90.2                

Masigla (Pob.) 155                      138                      89.0                146                      144                      98.6                168                      156                      92.9                

Masikap (Pob.) 189                      189                      100.0              244                      234                      95.9                317                      283                      89.3                

Masipag (Pob.) 472                      435                      92.2                530                      490                      92.5                823                      662                      80.4                

Matahimik (Pob.) 592                      530                      89.5                322                      304                      94.4                268                      264                      98.5                

Matiyaga (Pob.) 130                      128                      98.5                115                      110                      95.7                171                      123                      71.9                

Maunlad (Pob.) 1,034                  932                      90.1                978                      894                      91.4                1,408                  1,131                  80.3                

Milagrosa (Pob.) 785                      685                      87.3                955                      888                      93.0                1,146                  876                      76.4                

Model (Pob.) 98                        88                        89.8                83                        80                        96.4                99                        95                        96.0                

Montible (Pob.) 29                        28                        96.6                30                        22                        73.3                133                      103                      77.4                

Napsan 553                      536                      96.9                458                      415                      90.6                994                      788                      79.3                

New Panggangan 128                      128                      100.0              171                      160                      93.6                216                      179                      82.9                

Pagkakaisa (Pob.) 373                      362                      97.1                246                      239                      97.2                281                      275                      97.9                

Princesa (Pob.) 265                      252                      95.1                289                      256                      88.6                291                      269                      92.4                

Salvacion 282                      265                      94.0                295                      271                      91.9                437                      389                      89.0                

San Jose 3,242                  3,001                  92.6                4,696                  4,221                  89.9                7,345                  6,573                  89.5                

San Miguel 4,819                  4,287                  89.0                5,269                  4,783                  90.8                6,917                  5,649                  81.7                

San Pedro 5,014                  4,582                  91.4                6,122                  5,515                  90.1                8,624                  6,839                  79.3                

San Rafael 343                      316                      92.1                497                      451                      90.7                737                      543                      73.7                

Santa Cruz 206                      183                      88.8                219                      190                      86.8                393                      274                      69.7                

Santa Lourdes 1,349                  1,157                  85.8                1,447                  1,242                  85.8                2,216                  2,056                  92.8                

Santa Lucia (Pob.) 38                        38                        100.0              40                        35                        87.5                135                      115                      85.2                

Santa Monica 3,620                  3,131                  86.5                5,683                  5,270                  92.7                6,964                  5,611                  80.6                

Seaside (Pob.) 60                        58                        96.7                69                        65                        94.2                90                        84                        93.3                

Sicsican 2,754                  2,354                  85.5                4,308                  3,627                  84.2                6,933                  5,507                  79.4                

Simpocan 266                      266                      100.0              351                      301                      85.8                378                      299                      79.1                

Tagabinit 239                      220                      92.1                317                      291                      91.8                461                      386                      83.7                

Tagburos 1,253                  1,167                  93.1                1,753                  1,550                  88.4                2,974                  2,369                  79.7                

Tagumpay (Pob.) 205                      170                      82.9                114                      114                      100.0              279                      218                      78.1                

Tanabag 122                      118                      96.7                188                      168                      89.4                209                      194                      92.8                

Tanglaw (Pob.) 604                      540                      89.4                453                      433                      95.6                609                      516                      84.7                

Barangay ng mga Mangingisda 1,067                  905                      84.8                1,391                  1,212                  87.1                2,251                  2,018                  89.6                

Inagawan Sub-Colony 998                      700                      70.1                1,285                  922                      71.8                1,673                  1,217                  72.7                

Luzviminda 846                      733                      86.6                957                      828                      86.5                1,030                  934                      90.7                

Mandaragat 2,135                  2,035                  95.3                2,308                  2,184                  94.6                3,294                  2,863                  86.9                

San Manuel 2,700                  2,243                  83.1                3,480                  3,041                  87.4                6,044                  5,122                  84.7                

Tiniguiban 3,597                  3,116                  86.6                4,088                  3,848                  94.1                6,569                  4,172                  63.5                

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority
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Table B. Ratio of Households and Household Population to Occupied Housing Units  by Province and City/Municipality, MIMAROPA Region: 2020

Households to 

Occupied Housing 

Units

Household Population 

to Occupied Housing 

Units

MIMAROPA Region 781,435                 792,789                 3,212,067              1.01                                 4.11                                 

City of Puerto Princesa 80,050                   82,100                   302,493                 1.03                                 3.78                                 

Babuyan 739                         743                         2,927                      1.01                                 3.96                                 

Bacungan 1,567                      1,568                      5,948                      1.00                                 3.80                                 

Bagong Bayan 206                         206                         788                         1.00                                 3.83                                 

Bagong Pag-asa (Pob.) 200                         220                         730                         1.10                                 3.65                                 

Bagong Sikat (Pob.) 1,760                      1,782                      6,844                      1.01                                 3.89                                 

Bagong Silang (Pob.) 1,040                      1,084                      4,223                      1.04                                 4.06                                 

Bahile 641                         642                         2,667                      1.00                                 4.16                                 

Bancao-bancao 3,988                      4,103                      15,141                   1.03                                 3.80                                 

Binduyan 375                         416                         1,519                      1.11                                 4.05                                 

Buenavista 387                         392                         1,496                      1.01                                 3.87                                 

Cabayugan 914                         915                         3,739                      1.00                                 4.09                                 

Concepcion 482                         484                         1,755                      1.00                                 3.64                                 

Inagawan 484                         495                         1,755                      1.02                                 3.63                                 

Irawan 2,142                      2,340                      8,727                      1.09                                 4.07                                 

Iwahig (Pob.) 984                         1,000                      3,559                      1.02                                 3.62                                 

Kalipay (Pob.) 131                         134                         482                         1.02                                 3.68                                 

Kamuning 561                         571                         2,067                      1.02                                 3.68                                 

Langogan 647                         647                         2,616                      1.00                                 4.04                                 

Liwanag (Pob.) 341                         358                         1,273                      1.05                                 3.73                                 

Lucbuan 469                         471                         1,774                      1.00                                 3.78                                 

Mabuhay (Pob.) 50                            53                            204                         1.06                                 4.08                                 

Macarascas 418                         418                         1,707                      1.00                                 4.08                                 

Magkakaibigan (Pob.) 96                            96                            301                         1.00                                 3.14                                 

Maligaya (Pob.) 92                            92                            263                         1.00                                 2.86                                 

Manalo 706                         712                         2,792                      1.01                                 3.95                                 

Manggahan (Pob.) 208                         208                         569                         1.00                                 2.74                                 

Maningning (Pob.) 235                         271                         892                         1.15                                 3.80                                 

Maoyon 367                         367                         1,444                      1.00                                 3.93                                 

Marufinas 173                         190                         737                         1.10                                 4.26                                 

Maruyogon 495                         499                         1,844                      1.01                                 3.73                                 

Masigla (Pob.) 156                         160                         585                         1.03                                 3.75                                 

Masikap (Pob.) 283                         283                         968                         1.00                                 3.42                                 

Masipag (Pob.) 662                         708                         2,154                      1.07                                 3.25                                 

Matahimik (Pob.) 264                         335                         1,233                      1.27                                 4.67                                 

Matiyaga (Pob.) 123                         135                         424                         1.10                                 3.45                                 

Maunlad (Pob.) 1,131                      1,197                      4,347                      1.06                                 3.84                                 

Milagrosa (Pob.) 876                         884                         3,100                      1.01                                 3.54                                 

Model (Pob.) 95                            111                         337                         1.17                                 3.55                                 

Montible (Pob.) 103                         110                         382                         1.07                                 3.71                                 

Napsan 788                         789                         3,060                      1.00                                 3.88                                 

New Panggangan 179                         180                         710                         1.01                                 3.97                                 

Pagkakaisa (Pob.) 275                         301                         1,178                      1.09                                 4.28                                 

Princesa (Pob.) 269                         296                         996                         1.10                                 3.70                                 

Salvacion 389                         391                         1,506                      1.01                                 3.87                                 

San Jose 6,573                      6,687                      23,792                   1.02                                 3.62                                 

San Miguel 5,649                      5,774                      21,047                   1.02                                 3.73                                 

San Pedro 6,839                      6,986                      25,889                   1.02                                 3.79                                 

San Rafael 543                         543                         2,021                      1.00                                 3.72                                 

Santa Cruz 274                         274                         1,091                      1.00                                 3.98                                 

Santa Lourdes 2,056                      2,089                      8,174                      1.02                                 3.98                                 

Santa Lucia (Pob.) 115                         115                         346                         1.00                                 3.01                                 

Santa Monica 5,611                      5,726                      20,808                   1.02                                 3.71                                 

Seaside (Pob.) 84                            97                            348                         1.15                                 4.14                                 

Sicsican 5,507                      5,645                      22,601                   1.03                                 4.10                                 

Simpocan 299                         300                         1,247                      1.00                                 4.17                                 

Tagabinit 386                         386                         1,630                      1.00                                 4.22                                 

Tagburos 2,369                      2,421                      9,824                      1.02                                 4.15                                 

Tagumpay (Pob.) 218                         219                         756                         1.00                                 3.47                                 

Tanabag 194                         194                         771                         1.00                                 3.97                                 

Tanglaw (Pob.) 516                         573                         1,941                      1.11                                 3.76                                 

Barangay ng mga Mangingisda 2,018                      2,032                      7,929                      1.01                                 3.93                                 

Inagawan Sub-Colony 1,217                      1,220                      4,640                      1.00                                 3.81                                 

Luzviminda 934                         939                         3,627                      1.01                                 3.88                                 

Mandaragat 2,863                      3,098                      10,248                   1.08                                 3.58                                 

San Manuel 5,122                      5,163                      18,501                   1.01                                 3.61                                 

Tiniguiban 4,172                      4,262                      13,499                   1.02                                 3.24                                 

Note: 1/  Excludes households and household population enumerated in relocation areas and enumerated as homeless.

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority
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Table C. Ratio of Households and Household Population to Occupied Housing Units  by Province and City/Municipality, MIMAROPA Region: 2015
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Occupied Housing 

Units

Household Population 

to Occupied Housing 

Units

MIMAROPA Region 684,625                 690,407                 2,962,649              1.01                                 4.33                                 

City of Puerto Princesa 61,665                   62,247                   250,175                 1.01                                 4.06                                 

Babuyan 540                         540                         2,471                      1.00                                 4.58                                 

Bacungan 1,182                      1,182                      4,540                      1.00                                 3.84                                 

Bagong Bayan 215                         215                         827                         1.00                                 3.85                                 

Bagong Pag-asa (Pob.) 190                         190                         750                         1.00                                 3.95                                 

Bagong Sikat (Pob.) 1,729                      1,729                      7,497                      1.00                                 4.34                                 

Bagong Silang (Pob.) 1,157                      1,157                      5,296                      1.00                                 4.58                                 

Bahile 520                         520                         2,339                      1.00                                 4.50                                 

Bancao-bancao 3,189                      3,213                      12,771                   1.01                                 4.00                                 

Binduyan 290                         291                         1,293                      1.00                                 4.46                                 

Buenavista 303                         303                         1,212                      1.00                                 4.00                                 

Cabayugan 769                         769                         3,303                      1.00                                 4.30                                 

Concepcion 345                         345                         1,407                      1.00                                 4.08                                 

Inagawan 409                         412                         1,623                      1.01                                 3.97                                 

Irawan 1,450                      1,465                      6,131                      1.01                                 4.23                                 

Iwahig (Pob.) 613                         613                         2,467                      1.00                                 4.02                                 

Kalipay (Pob.) 155                         162                         718                         1.05                                 4.63                                 

Kamuning 462                         462                         1,978                      1.00                                 4.28                                 

Langogan 483                         487                         2,054                      1.01                                 4.25                                 

Liwanag (Pob.) 269                         284                         1,202                      1.06                                 4.47                                 

Lucbuan 341                         341                         1,401                      1.00                                 4.11                                 

Mabuhay (Pob.) 41                            42                            199                         1.02                                 4.85                                 

Macarascas 383                         384                         1,603                      1.00                                 4.19                                 

Magkakaibigan (Pob.) 111                         111                         375                         1.00                                 3.38                                 

Maligaya (Pob.) 87                            87                            264                         1.00                                 3.03                                 

Manalo 504                         509                         2,143                      1.01                                 4.25                                 

Manggahan (Pob.) 181                         194                         644                         1.07                                 3.56                                 

Maningning (Pob.) 213                         213                         790                         1.00                                 3.71                                 

Maoyon 262                         281                         1,281                      1.07                                 4.89                                 

Marufinas 138                         138                         593                         1.00                                 4.30                                 

Maruyogon 336                         337                         1,450                      1.00                                 4.32                                 

Masigla (Pob.) 144                         147                         609                         1.02                                 4.23                                 

Masikap (Pob.) 234                         260                         952                         1.11                                 4.07                                 

Masipag (Pob.) 490                         490                         1,971                      1.00                                 4.02                                 

Matahimik (Pob.) 304                         304                         1,228                      1.00                                 4.04                                 

Matiyaga (Pob.) 110                         110                         413                         1.00                                 3.75                                 

Maunlad (Pob.) 894                         894                         3,865                      1.00                                 4.32                                 

Milagrosa (Pob.) 888                         900                         3,100                      1.01                                 3.49                                 

Model (Pob.) 80                            80                            291                         1.00                                 3.64                                 

Montible (Pob.) 22                            22                            85                            1.00                                 3.86                                 

Napsan 415                         417                         1,797                      1.00                                 4.33                                 

New Panggangan 160                         160                         629                         1.00                                 3.93                                 

Pagkakaisa (Pob.) 239                         240                         1,131                      1.00                                 4.73                                 

Princesa (Pob.) 256                         256                         1,015                      1.00                                 3.96                                 

Salvacion 271                         274                         1,168                      1.01                                 4.31                                 

San Jose 4,221                      4,248                      17,511                   1.01                                 4.15                                 

San Miguel 4,783                      4,793                      19,649                   1.00                                 4.11                                 

San Pedro 5,515                      5,538                      22,038                   1.00                                 4.00                                 

San Rafael 451                         451                         1,826                      1.00                                 4.05                                 

Santa Cruz 190                         190                         828                         1.00                                 4.36                                 

Santa Lourdes 1,242                      1,245                      5,171                      1.00                                 4.16                                 

Santa Lucia (Pob.) 35                            35                            104                         1.00                                 2.97                                 

Santa Monica 5,270                      5,445                      19,559                   1.03                                 3.71                                 

Seaside (Pob.) 65                            65                            312                         1.00                                 4.80                                 

Sicsican 3,627                      3,645                      15,834                   1.00                                 4.37                                 

Simpocan 301                         301                         1,272                      1.00                                 4.23                                 

Tagabinit 291                         294                         1,170                      1.01                                 4.02                                 

Tagburos 1,550                      1,551                      7,030                      1.00                                 4.54                                 

Tagumpay (Pob.) 114                         114                         465                         1.00                                 4.08                                 

Tanabag 168                         169                         700                         1.01                                 4.17                                 

Tanglaw (Pob.) 433                         433                         1,739                      1.00                                 4.02                                 

Barangay ng mga Mangingisda 1,212                      1,215                      5,321                      1.00                                 4.39                                 

Inagawan Sub-Colony 922                         922                         3,498                      1.00                                 3.79                                 

Luzviminda 828                         828                         3,466                      1.00                                 4.19                                 

Mandaragat 2,184                      2,249                      9,210                      1.03                                 4.22                                 

San Manuel 3,041                      3,049                      12,442                   1.00                                 4.09                                 

Tiniguiban 3,848                      3,937                      12,154                   1.02                                 3.16                                 

Note: 1/  Excludes households and household population enumerated in relocation areas and enumerated as homeless.

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority
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